

The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973			Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008		
VOL - LI	Aizawl,	Thursday 16.6.2022	Jyaistha 26	S.E. 1944,	Issue No. 346

NOTIFICATION

No. B. 13017/21/2022-UD&PA, the 6th June, 2022. In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 369 of the Mizoram Municipalities Act, 2007 and with the approval of the Council of Ministers by way of circulation on 2.6.2022, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to notify the Mizoram Municipalities (Ward Committee and Local Council)(Amendment) Rules, 2022 for general information and it shall come into effect from the date of publication in the Official Gazette.

Lalmalsawma Pachuau, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Urban Development & Poverty Alleviation Department.

MIZORAM MUNICIPALITIES (WARD COMMITTEE AND LOCAL COUNCIL) (AMENDMENT) RULES, 2022

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 369 of the Mizoram Municipalities Act, 2007 (Act No.6 of 2007), the Governor of Mizoram is pleased further to amend the Mizoram Municipalities (Ward Committee and Local Council) Rules, 2010 as follows, namely:-

- 1.
 Short title, extent and commencement: 1)
 These rules may be called the Mizoram Municipalities (Ward Committee and Local Council) (Amendment) Rules, 2022.
 - 2) They shall come into force from the date of publication in the Official Gazette.
- 2. Amendment of rule 30 : Rule 30 of the Mizoram Municipalities (Ward Committee and Local Council) Rules, 2010 shall be substituted by the following, namely:-

"30) Transitional Local Councils: During the transitional period, existing Village Councils within the Municipal Area shall function as Local Councils till Local Councils are constituted under rule 15 of these rules."